

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

4. National income *

r (R) seasonally adjusted +

Period	Gross national income (GNP) 1		National income		Compensation of employees (residents) 1,2			Entrepreneurial and property income 1,3		
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income
2009 Q2	629.106	0.3	453.744	0.0	318.694	- 0.2	70.2	135.050	0.7	29.8
Q3	642.158	2.1	465.395	2.6	320.714	0.6	68.9	144.681	7.1	31.1
Q4	651.539	1.5	473.006	1.6	322.328	0.5	68.1	150.678	4.1	31.9
2010 Q1	649.376	- 0.3	476.776	0.8	325.385	0.9	68.2	151.391	0.5	31.8
Q2	662.119	2.0	481.591	1.0	328.340	0.9	68.2	153.251	1.2	31.8
Q3	672.568	1.6	490.506	1.9	331.690	1.0	67.6	158.816	3.6	32.4
Q4	683.717	1.7	500.761	2.1	335.100	1.0	66.9	165.661	4.3	33.1
2011 Q1	695.987	1.8	511.080	2.1	339.656	1.4	66.5	171.424	3.5	33.5
Q2	700.775	0.7	511.126	0.0	343.795	1.2	67.3	167.331	- 2.4	32.7
Q3	709.786	1.3	519.058	1.6	345.794	0.6	66.6	173.264	3.5	33.4
Q4	711.322	0.2	520.534	0.3	348.716	0.8	67.0	171.818	- 0.8	33.0
2012 Q1	716.680	0.8	525.030	0.9	352.968	1.2	67.2	172.062	0.1	32.8
Q2	712.997	- 0.5	519.363	- 1.1	357.747	1.4	68.9	161.616	- 6.1	31.1
Q3	718.153	0.7	521.976	0.5	359.788	0.6	68.9	162.188	0.4	31.1
Q4	720.495	0.3	523.477	0.3	362.645	0.8	69.3	160.832	- 0.8	30.7
2013 Q1	717.829	- 0.4	521.813	- 0.3	363.930	0.4	69.7	157.883	- 1.8	30.3
Q2	736.391	2.6	537.537	3.0	367.424	1.0	68.4	170.113	7.7	31.6
Q3	739.912	0.5	536.750	- 0.1	370.917	1.0	69.1	165.833	- 2.5	30.9
Q4	742.683	0.4	539.438	0.5	373.821	0.8	69.3	165.617	- 0.1	30.7
2014 Q1	752.056	1.3	549.508	1.9	379.315	1.5	69.0	170.193	2.8	31.0
Q2	758.082	0.8	552.766	0.6	382.315	0.8	69.2	170.451	0.2	30.8
Q3	767.228	1.2	559.407	1.2	385.695	0.9	68.9	173.712	1.9	31.1
Q4	773.751	0.9	563.701	0.8	388.853	0.8	69.0	174.848	0.7	31.0
2015 Q1	775.308	0.2	566.670	0.5	392.486	0.9	69.3	174.184	- 0.4	30.7
Q2	781.615	0.8	569.968	0.6	398.363	1.5	69.9	171.605	- 1.5	30.1
Q3	795.931	1.8	581.794	2.1	401.796	0.9	69.1	179.998	4.9	30.9
Q4	802.219	0.8	585.148	0.6	405.917	1.0	69.4	179.231	- 0.4	30.6
2016 Q1	811.795	1.2	595.383	1.7	409.435	0.9	68.8	185.948	3.7	31.2
Q2	826.692	1.8	609.361	2.3	412.694	0.8	67.7	196.667	5.8	32.3
Q3	824.970	- 0.2	604.967	- 0.7	417.187	1.1	69.0	187.780	- 4.5	31.0
Q4	833.088	1.0	609.523	0.8	422.311	1.2	69.3	187.212	- 0.3	30.7
2017 Q1	846.472	1.6	621.332	1.9	427.159	1.1	68.7	194.173	3.7	31.3
Q2	849.367	0.3	623.006	0.3	432.109	1.2	69.4	190.897	- 1.7	30.6
Q3	861.727	1.5	634.257	1.8	436.087	0.9	68.8	198.170	3.8	31.2
Q4	873.034	1.3	639.295	0.8	441.842	1.3	69.1	197.453	- 0.4	30.9
2018 Q1	885.744	1.5	652.676	2.1	447.157	1.2	68.5	205.519	4.1	31.5
Q2	895.466	1.1	658.876	0.9	452.853	1.3	68.7	206.023	0.2	31.3
Q3	895.660	0.0	655.570	- 0.5	458.490	1.2	69.9	197.080	- 4.3	30.1
Q4	908.782	1.5	666.152	1.6	462.221	0.8	69.4	203.931	3.5	30.6
2019 Q1	914.929	0.7	672.140	0.9	468.179	1.3	69.7	203.961	0.0	30.3
Q2	915.975	0.1	670.438	- 0.3	475.043	1.5	70.9	195.395	- 4.2	29.1
Q3	930.879	1.6	681.283	1.6	480.385	1.1	70.5	200.898	2.8	29.5
Q4	926.785	- 0.4	674.524	- 1.0	480.179	- 0.0	71.2	194.345	- 3.3	28.8
2020 Q1	915.164	- 1.3	670.625	- 0.6	481.632	0.3	71.8	188.993	- 2.8	28.2
Q2	834.612	- 8.8	610.425	- 9.0	460.618	- 4.4	75.5	149.807	- 20.7	24.5
Q3	896.808	7.5	661.593	8.4	475.946	3.3	71.9	185.647	23.9	28.1
Q4	918.754	2.4	678.692	2.6	481.587	1.2	71.0	197.105	6.2	29.0
2021 Q1	926.805	0.9	688.568	1.5	477.913	- 0.8	69.4	210.655	6.9	30.6
Q2	946.920	2.2	701.659	1.9	485.835	1.7	69.2	215.824	2.5	30.8
Q3	972.446	2.7	708.035	0.9	499.179	2.7	70.5	208.856	- 3.2	29.5
Q4	990.049	1.8	725.849	2.5	505.315	1.2	69.6	220.534	5.6	30.4
2022 Q1	1,018.615	2.9	733.116	1.0	512.130	1.3	69.9	220.986	0.2	30.1
Q2	1,028.003	0.9	732.735	- 0.1	515.679	0.7	70.4	217.056	- 1.8	29.6
Q3	1,044.597	1.6	749.062	2.2	522.800	1.4	69.8	226.262	4.2	30.2
Q4	1,058.454	1.3	761.550	1.7	535.724	2.5	70.3	225.826	- 0.2	29.7
2023 Q1	1,085.961	2.6	791.785	4.0	547.421	2.2	69.1	244.364	8.2	30.9
Q2	1,090.189	0.4	783.068	- 1.1	554.358	1.3	70.8	228.710	- 6.4	29.2
Q3	1,101.349	1.0	799.122	2.1	561.144	1.2	70.2	237.978	4.1	29.8
Q4	1,111.827	1.0	808.779	1.2	572.914	2.1	70.8	235.865	- 0.9	29.2
2024 Q1	1,124.996	1.2	813.148	0.5	580.352	1.3	71.4	232.796	- 1.3	28.6
Q2	1,137.369	1.1	820.361	0.9	585.643	0.9	71.4	234.718	0.8	28.6
Q3	1,138.861	0.1	817.867	- 0.3	591.880	1.1	72.4	225.987	- 3.7	27.6
Q4	1,144.122	0.5	819.191	0.2	600.347	1.4	73.3	218.844	- 3.2	26.7
2025 Q1	1,156.766	1.1	826.630	0.9	607.716	1.2	73.5	218.914	0.0	26.5
Q2	1,167.198	0.9	839.737	1.6	614.611	1.1	73.2	225.126	2.8	26.8
Q3	1,179.038	1.0	846.665	0.8	621.939	1.2	73.5	224.726	- 0.2	26.5
Q4	1,187.869	0.7	855.311	1.0	627.818	0.9	73.4	227.493	1.2	26.6
2026 Q1	1,198.222	0.9	858.167	0.3	630.912	0.5	73.5	227.255	- 0.1	26.5
Q2	1,213.483	1.3	875.678	2.0	638.298	1.2	72.9	237.380	4.5	27.1

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. * Last update: August 2026.
+ Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 2 Including employers contributions to social security funds. 3 Including, besides

entrepreneurial income, income from interest, dividends, distribution of profits, net rents and reinvested earnings on foreign investment.